pension plans for certain employees in the United States. In addition, the Company has certain other plans in countries other than the
United States, which are not significant and are combined with the French plans for presentation purposes.

The measurement date for all defined benefit plans is December 31.

The Company applied SFAS No. 158, Employers’ Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans – an
amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and 132(R) (‘‘SFAS 158’’), for the first time in 2006. SFAS 158 requires the recognition of
the funded status of each defined benefit pension plan on the Company’s balance sheet. Each overfunded plan is recognized as an asset
and each underfunded plan is recognized as a liability. The initial impact of SFAS 158 due to previously unrecognized actuarial gains and
losses and prior service costs or credits, as well as subsequent changes in the funded status, is recognized as a component of
accumulated other comprehensive income (net of tax) in Shareholders’ equity. The incremental effect of applying SFAS 158 to all plans on
individual line items is shown below:

Before After
Application Application

(in thousands) of SFAS 158 Adjustments of SFAS 158

Liability for pension benefits e14,423 e(3,000) e11,423

Deferred income taxes 99,761 906 100,667

Total liabilities and minority interest 748,868 (2,874) 745,994

Accumulated other comprehensive income (55,494) 2,874 (52,620)

Total shareholders’ equity 1,107,171 2,874 1,110,045

French plans and other

In France, defined employee benefits include certain gratifications paid upon anniversary of employment and retirement indemnities that
are based upon an individual’s years of credited service and annualized salary at retirement. Retirement indemnity benefits vest, and are
settled as a lump sum paid to the employee upon the employee’s retirement.

ASSUMPTIONS

Weighted-average assumptions used to determine the benefit obligation:

� Year ended December 31, �

French plans and other 2006 2005 2004

Discount rate 4.60% 4.30% 5.00%

Expected return on plan assets 5.00% 5.25% 5.50%